having his office located at 1st Floor, ‘Custom House’ Building, Near All India Radio, 

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as to why:- 

i. The said imported goods of Micro SD 1 TB cards imported vide Bill of 

Entry no. 6712393 dated 04.07.2023 having declared assessable value of 

Rs. 2,47,65,510/-(Two Crore forty-seven lakhs sixty-five thousand five 

hundred and ten only) should not be confiscated under the provisions of 

Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

ii. The declared assessable value of Rs. 2,47,65,510/-(Two Crore forty-seven 

lakhs sixty-five thousand five hundred and ten only) should not be 

rejected and the same should not be re-determined as having No 

Commercial Value in terms of Customs Valuation Rules, 2007 based on 

Forensic Report of NFSU and the report of the Government approved 

Chartered Engineer; 

iii.

[...]

Jitendra Yadav wherein said CA has reiterated their submissions.  

27. The issues for consideration before me in these proceedings are as under:- 

i. Whether the imported goods of Micro SD 1 TB cards imported vide Bill of 

Entry no. 6712393 dated 04.07.2023 having declared assessable value of 

Rs. 2,47,65,510/-(Two Crore forty-seven lakhs sixty-five thousand five 

hundred and ten only) is liable for confiscation under the provisions of 

Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise:. 

ii. Whether the  declared assessable value of Rs. 2,47,65,510/-(Two Crore 

forty-seven lakhs sixty-five thousand five hundred and ten only) should be 

rejected and the same should be re-determined as having No Commercial 

Value in terms of Customs Valuation Rules, 2007 based on Forensic 

Report of NFSU and the report of the Government approved Chartered 

Engineer? 

iii. Whether Penalty should  be imposed on (i) M/s.

[...]

Valuation Rules, 2007 based on Forensic Report of NFSU and the report of 

the Government approved Chartered Engineer.  

33.3  I impose a penalty of Rs.200,00,000/-(Rupees Two Crores  only) on M/s. 

Caprice Commerce Pvt. Ltd, under Section 112 (a) (iv)) of the Customs Act, 

1962. 

33.4 I impose a penalty of Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) on Shri 

Bal Kishan Gagarani, under Section 112 (a) (iv)of the Customs Act, 1962 

33.5   I impose a penalty of Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) on Shri 

Durgesh Parashar, Both Directors of M/s. Caprice Commerce Pvt. Ltd, under 

Section 112 (a) (iv)of the Customs Act, 1962 

33.6  I impose a penalty of Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) on Shri 

Montu Harshadbhai Gandhi, under Section 112 (a) (iv)of the Customs Act, 

1962 

33.7 I impose a penalty of Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) on Shri 

Montu Harshadbhai Gandhi, under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 

33.8 I impose a penalty of Rs.50,00,000/-(Rupees Fifty Lacs only)  on Shri  Jitendra 

Yadav, under, under Section 112 (a) (iv)of the Customs Act, 1962 

33.9 I impose a penalty of Rs.50,00,000/-(Rupees Fifty Lacs only) on Shri Jitendra